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Please take a few minutes to read this manual
thoroughly and familiarize yourself and your family with 
its operation. Please keep the user manual for the entire 

lifetime of the product.

Description
The smoke alarm uses photoelectric technology 
which is sensitive to detecting slow smouldering 
fires which may smoulder for hours before bursting 
into flames, generally followed with only a little 
presence of heat. The smoke alarm does not contain 
any radioactive material, which is harmful to the 
environment.
This generation of smoke alarm includes a ramping 
alarm signal, instead of a full scale alarm from the 
start. Better both for testing and situations where 
you wake up at night.
This smoke alarm has a non replaceable built in 
10-year lithium battery and comes with a 10-year 
warranty.

1. Press the test button to test the function of the 
smoke alarm. Do not use any other test method. 
Test the smoke alarm weekly for your own protec-
tion.

2. If you have caused an alarm on your own and there 
is no immediate danger, open windows or turn on 
the fan to blow out the smoke around the smoke 
detector, then it will silence. Do not remove or dis-
connect the battery, you will remove your fire pro-
tection. If you want, use the hush function instead.

3. Observe and follow all local and national electrical 
and building codes for installation.

4. This smoke detector is designed for use in a single 
family home. In multi-family buildings, each individ-
ual apartment should have its own fire alarm. Do not 
install in other types of premises without approval 
from the relevant authority. This smoke detector is 
not a substitute for a complete fire alarm system.

5. There are many reasons why smoke may not reach 
the alarm, for example if a fire starts in a distant part 
of the house, on another floor, in a chimney or on 
the other side of a closed door, so install a smoke 
alarms in each room and on all levels in the house

Note: A single smoke detector will not immediately 
detect a fire in another area of the building, except in 
the area or room where it is installed!
6. Ordinary smoke alarms may not warn all people 

every time. The alarm signal is loud to alert all indi-
viduals to a potential danger, however, there may 
be certain circumstances where a person may not 
hear the alarm (e.g. noise outside or indoors, heavy 
sleepers, drug or alcohol use, poor hearing etc.). If 
you suspect that this smoke detector will not alert a 
person, install special smoke detectors instead with 
additional lights and vibration cushion.

7. All persons must hear the alarm to reduce the risk of 
injury, personal injury or death that may result from 
a developing fire. Check after installation so that all 
residents hear the alarm!

8. Smoke alarms sound when they detect smoke or 
combustion particles in the air. They do not feel 
heat, flames or gas. This fire alarm is designed to 
give a clearly audible warning if a fire is developing. 
However, some fires are explosive, intentional or 
caused by carelessness or other reasons. Under 
these circumstances, smoke may not reach the unit 
quickly enough to ensure safe evacuation.

9. Although we take every precaution when selecting 
components and materials for this smoke detector, 
all smoke detectors have their limitations. For this 
reason, you must test the smoke detector every 
week and replace the unit every ten years. Smoke 
alarms do not protect life or property from fire, it 
only warns the occupants, so home owners and 
tenants should insure their lives and property.

The Silence Mode is temporarily prohibiting the 
alarm circuit to detect smoke for about 10 minutes by 
decreasing the sensitivity of the device. This feature 
can be used to minimize annoying false alarms when 
a known alarm condition occur, such as smoke from 
cooking or a fire place that could activate the alarm.
When the alarm detects smoke, press the test button 
on the device for at least 5 seconds to silence the 
device and active the silence mode, the alarm will stay 
in silence mode for about 10 minutes.
The smoke alarm will automatically reset after approxi-
mately 10 minutes. If particles of combustion still exists 
after this period, the smoke alarm will re-activate the 
alarm again. The silence mode can be repeated until 
the air has been cleared. Silence mode is extremely 
useful in a kitchen or other areas prone to nuisance 
alarms initiated by combustible particles.
CAUTION: Before activating the Silence Mode, identi-
fy the source of the smoke and be sure it is safe to use 
the silent option.
DANGER: If the detector sends pulsating alarm con-
stantly and not because of test, the unit has reacted 
on sense of smoke
THE SOUND OF THE ALARM REQUIRES YOUR
IMMEDIATE ATTENTION AND ACTION!

-

-

-

-
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M A N U A L

Battery operated Optical Smoke Alarm
Model DS110

Installation

Silence/Hush Mode

Important Safety Information

Product Specification
Operation current:  <6uA(standby)
   < 100mA(full alarm)
Alarm volume:  > 85 dB (A) at 3 m
Alarm sensitivity:  0,100 - 0,160 dB/m
Operating temperature: 0 °C - 40 °C
Operating humidity: < 93 %
Warnings:  Low battery & Fault
Hush function:  Yes for 10 minutes
Sound and LED pattern: Beep 0.5s - Pause 0.5s
   Beep 0.5s - Pause 0.5s
   Beep 0.5s - Pause 1.5s
Complies to:  EN14604:2005/
   AC:2008

First Time Activation
Press the test button and hold it for approximately 3 
seconds until the LED indicator lights up and then re-
lease the test button immediately. The smoke alarm 
will generate a beep to indicate that it’s activated. It 
is not possible to deactivate the smoke alarm after 
this action!
Note: If no sound is generated, the smoke alarm is 
not activated properly and shall not be used! 
Test

Right after the first time activation. Test the unit to 
ensure proper operation by pressing down the test 
button for at least 5 seconds, which will trigger the 
alarm if the electronic circuitry, horn and battery are 
working properly. If no alarm, erratic or low sound 
volume* the unit may be defect. Refer to the “Trou-
ble Shooting” section for a solution.
Never use an open flame to test your alarm, you 
could damage the alarm or ignite combustible 
materials and start a fire!
CAUTION: Due to the sound volume (85 decibels) 
of the alarm, always stand an-arm-length away from 
the unit when testing.
NOTE: Weekly testing is recommended!
* The sound pressure will increase (ramp-up) after six 

sound beeps to above 85 dB(A) be careful.

Trouble Shooting

Problem                                 Solution

Smoke alarm does not 
sound when testing.

Try to activate! If not 
working replace with a 
new smoke alarm.

The alarm clicks togeth-
er with a short red flash 
once every 40 seconds.

Low battery! Please 
replace the unit with a 
new smoke alarm. Low 
battery warning may be 
silenced for 10 hours by 
means of the test btn.

Fault indication! The 
alarm clicks just as with 
low battery, but has 
another short red flash 
after 16 seconds.

Clean the smoke alarm 
referring to the Main-
tenance and Cleaning 
section. If the problem 
still exists change to a 
new smoke alarm.

Smoke alarm makes 
unwanted alarms 
intermittently or when 
residents are cooking, 
taking showers, etc.

Press test button 
to pause the alarm.            
Clean the smoke 
alarm. Please refer 
to the  Maintenance 
and Cleaning section.       
Move smoke alarm to 
new location and press 
the test button.

The alarm sounds 
different from normal 
operation.

Clean the smoke alarm. 
Please refer to the Main-
tenance and Cleaning 
section. If there are 
failures during warranty, 
you can contact your 
retailer, if not, replace 
unit with a new alarm.

Smoke alarms should if possible be installed in every 
room (except the bathroom and kitchen) and in 
every other area of the home, making sure that resi-
dents will be able to hear and respond to the alarm. 
For minimum protection you should fit an alarm in 
the hallway between the living and sleeping areas. 
Place the unit as near the living areas as possible to 
ensure the alarm is audible in all bedrooms.
Keep in mind that if you sleep with the door closed 
and charge equipment in the room, we strongly 
recommend that you install a smoke detector in 
this area and not outside.
At a typical single storey dwelling:
Install a smoke alarm in the ceiling of each bedroom 
and in the adjoining hallway. If the hallway is more 
than 12 meters long, install a smoke alarm at each 
end. If there is a basement: install a smoke alarm on 
the basement ceiling at the bottom of the stairwell.
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Installation Steps: (Please refer to Picture 4 )
- Use personal protective equipment and be careful 

not to drill into hidden water or electrical pipes.
- Remove the fixing plug from the mounting plate (if 

necessary, use a screw driver for this)
- Place the ceiling bracket on the desired installation 

place and mark the installation holes with pencil .
- If concrete or plasterboard drill two holes with 

diameter 5mm.
- Strike the two plastic plugs into holes with a 

hammer.
- Insert the screws through the bracket and tighten 

them firmly into the plastic plugs
- Fit the alarm on the bracket and turn the alarm 

clockwise, until firmed locked position.
- If you want to secure the smoke alarm insert the 

fixing plug into the hole between the mounting 
plate and the smoke alarm.

- Activate the unit and then press the test button. 
If no sound, please follow the Trouble Shooting 
section.

- If you have any questions regarding installation, 
you can contact your retailer. 

WARNING: To prevent personal damage from units 
falling down, the unit must be securely attached 
to the ceiling in accordance with the installation 
instructions. Using magnetic fasteners is not recom-
mended, if needed use double-sided tape between 
the ceiling and the ceiling bracket.

Maintenance and Cleaning
In addition to weekly testing, the alarm requires 
periodic cleaning to remove dust, dirt and debris. 
Clean the alarm at least once a month or at regularly 
intervals. Vacuum all sides of smoke alarm by a 
vacuum cleaner, attach the soft brush . Be sure that 
all the vents are free of debris. Use a damp cloth to 
clean the cover of the alarm.
This alarm has a low battery voltage monitor which 
could cause the alarm to chirp every 40 seconds 
combined with a LED indication for a minimum of 
30 days, if this happens replace it with a new smoke 
alarm as soon as possible.
IMPORTANT: Do not attempt to remove the cover 
to clean inside. There is no serviceable parts inside. 
This will affect your right to claim warranty.

Status Indications
Standby Status: Red LED flashes once every 40 
seconds indicating that the smoke alarm is operating 
properly (surveillance mode)
Alarm & Test Status: When the test button is 
pressed or when the smoke alarm senses combus-
tion particles it will go into alarm (constant pulsating 
sound), the red LED will flash once per second. The 
LED indication and pulsating alarm will continue 
until the air is cleared of smoke or the test button is 

released.
Low Battery Voltage Status: An intermittent chirp/
click with a single red LED once every 40 seconds.

Fault Status: An intermittent chirp/click with a sin-
gle red LED once every 40 seconds plus an additional 
red LED flashes 16 seconds later.

At a typical multi-storey dwelling
Install a smoke alarm in the ceiling of each bedroom 
and in the adjoining hallway. If the hallway is more 
than 12 meters long, install a smoke alarm at each 
end. Install a smoke alarm at the top of a first – to- 
second floor stairwell and similar for level 2-3 etc.
Don’t install smoke alarms as per below:

1. Near appliances or areas where normal combustion 
particles regularly occurs (kitchens, near furnaces, 
water heaters, fire places), use special heat alarm for 
this areas.

2. If high humidity, like bathrooms or areas near dish-
washers or washing machines, always install at least 
3 meters away from these areas.

3. Install at least 3 meters away from return air or heat-
ing and cooling vents. The air could blow or drag 
smoke away from the detector and delay the alarm.

4. You may experience reduced battery capacity and 
annoying false alarms in rooms where temperatures 
may fall below 0°C or rise above 40°C, or at humidi-
ty higher than 93%. 

5. In extremely dusty, dirty, or insect – infested areas, 
influence particles can interfere with smoke alarm 
operation and create annoying false alarms.

Where is the best place of installation:
• First you need to install an alarm in the bedroom 

and along the escape routes. In the case of several 
bedrooms, you should install an alarm in every 
bedroom if possible.

• Install it in the stairway and on every floor.
• Smoke, heat and burning items spread horizontally 

after rising to the ceiling, install the alarm in the 
middle of the ceiling of ordinary housings accord-
ingly.

• If alarm couldn’t be installed in the middle of the 
ceiling always use a distance of 50cm from the wall 
and corners, see picture 1.

• If the length of the room or the hall is beyond 12 
meters, you need to install several alarms.

• In rooms with ceiling slopes higher than 1m the 
smoke alarm shall be located on the high side of the 
room. If installing a smoke alarm on sloping, peak or 
cathedral ceiling place it between 50cm and 150cm 
from the highest point of the ceiling, see picture 2.

• For single storey dwelling or multiple storey dwell-
ing, please refer to picture 3.

Practice Fire Safety
Prepare to act if a smoke alarm goes off. Your immedi-
ate action can be decisive. Make a family evacuation 
plan with everyone in the household and practice 
these measures regularly.
1. Expose everyone to the sound of a smoke alarm and 

explain what the sound means. Check at the same 
time so that all occupants hear the signal clearly 
from all sleeping areas.

2. Determine two possible exits from each room and 
follow the escape route outside.

3. Instruct to leave personal belongings behind and 
bring only the essentials.

4. Teach all persons to feel the doors before they are 
opened to avoid running into a room with a devel-
oping fire. Instruct them not to open the door and 
instead use an alternate escape route.

5. Also teach the people to crawl along the floor to 
stay under dangerous smoke, fumes and gases if 
necessary.

Designate a safe gathering place for all members 
outside the building.

What To Do In Case Of Fire

Deltronic Security AB guarantees to you, as a
purchaser, that the enclosed Alarm will be free from 
defects in material, workmanship or design under nor-
mal use and service for a period of 10 years. This Guar-
antee is not assignable. Our liability to you, under this 
guarantee is limited to repairing or replacing any part 
which we find to be defective in material, workman-
ship or design, free of charge to the customer, upon 
sending the alarm with proof of date of purchase, with 
postage paid to the address stated below. 
The terms of this guarantee will not apply in the 
following circumstances:
If the Alarm has been modified, dismantled, contam-
inated, damaged, neglected or otherwise abused or 
altered following the date of purchase, or if it fails to 
operate due to incorrect siting, installation or damage 
caused by failure to abide by the instructions supplied. 
It is specifically drawn to the users attention that 
substantial periods in alarm will shorten the life of the 
Alarm, during which time the Alarm will have provided 
valuable protection, no claim under the guarantee 
will be entertained. The 10-year warranty is based on 
surveillance mode only, including weekly tests.
The liability of Deltronic Security AB, arising from the 
sale of this alarm or under the terms of this guarantee 
shall not in any case exceed the cost of replacement 
of the alarm.
In no case, shall Deltronic Security AB be liable for 
consequential loss or damage resulting from the 
failure of the alarm or the breach of this or any other 
guarantee, express or implied or for damage caused 
by failure to abide by the instructions supplied. This 
guarantee does not affect your statutory rights.

Product Warranty

1. Don’t panic and stay calm.
2. Leave the building as quickly as possible. Touch 

doors to feel if they are warm/hot before opening 
them. Use an alternative escape route if necessary. 
Crawl along the floor and do not stop to pick up 
personal belongings.

3. Meet at the assembly point outside the building 
and check attendance.

4. Call the emergency services outside the building.
5. Never go back into a burning building. Wait for the 

emergency services to arrive.
Note: These guidelines will assist you in the event of a 
fire, however, to raise the rate of a safe escape, prac-
tice fire safety rules and prevent hazardous situations 
regularly.

Deltronic Security AB
E A Rosengrens gata 4
SE-421 31 Västra Frölunda
info@deltronic.se
www.deltronic.se
Tel: +46 (0)31-14 08 00
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Vänligen ägna några minuter åt att läsa denna bruks-
anvisning grundligt och bekanta dig själv och din familj 

med dess funktioner. Behåll bruksanvisningen under 
produktens hela livslängd.

Beskrivning
Brandvarnaren använder fotoelektrisk teknik och är 
känslig för att upptäcka långsamt glödande bränder 
som kan glöda i timmar innan de flammar upp i lågor, 
vanligtvis följt av endast en liten närvaro av värme. 
Brandvarnaren DS110 innehåller inget radioaktivt 
material som är skadligt för miljön.
Denna generation av brandvarnare inkluderar en 
stegrande larmsignal, istället för ett fullskaligt larm 
från början. Bättre både för test och situationer där 
du vaknar på natten.
Denna brandvarnare har ett inbyggt, ej utbytbart 10-
års litiumbatteri och kommer med en 10-års garanti.

1. Tryck på testknappen för att testa brandvarnarens 
funktion, använd inte någon annan testmetod. Testa 
brandvarnaren varje vecka för er egen säkerhet.

2. Om du har orsakat ett larm på egen hand och det 
inte är någon omedelbar fara, öppna fönster eller 
starta fläkten för att vädra ut röken runt brandvar-
naren, då tystar den. Ta inte bort eller koppla ur 
batteriet, då tar du bort ditt brandskydd. Om du vill, 
använd paus-funktionen istället.

3. Observera och följ alla lokala och nationella el- och 
byggregler för er installation.

4. Denna brandvarnare är designad för att användas 
i ett enfamiljshus. I flerfamiljshus bör varje enskild 
lägenhet ha sin egna brandvarnare. Installera inte i 
andra typer av lokaler utan ett godkännande från 
berörd myndighet. Denna brandvarnare är inte en 
ersättning för ett komplett brandlarmssystem.

5. Det finns många anledningar till varför rök inte når 
varnaren, till exempel om en brand börjar i en avläg-
sen del av huset, på en annan våning, i en skorsten 
eller på andra sidan av en stängd dörr, så installera 
en brandvarnare i varje rum och på alla plan i huset.
Notera: En enda brandvarnare kommer inte omgå-
ende att upptäcka en brand i ett annat område, för-
utom i det område eller rum där den är installerad!

6. Vanliga brandvarnare kanske inte varnar alla 
personer varje gång. Larmsignalen är hög för att 
uppmärksamma alla individer vid en potentiell fara, 
det kan dock finnas vissa omständigheter där en 
person kanske inte hör larmet (t.ex. vid buller utom-
hus eller inomhus, om man sover tungt, vid drog- 
eller alkoholanvändning, vid dålig hörsel etc.). Om 
du misstänker att denna brandvarnare inte kommer 
varna en person, installera speciella brandvarnare 
istället med extra lampor och vibrationskudde.

7. Alla personer måste höra larmet för att minska ris-
ken för skador, personskador eller dödsfall som kan 
bli följden av en utvecklad brand. Kontrollera efter 
installationen så att alla boende hör larmet!

8. Brandvarnare larmar när de upptäcker rök eller för-
bränningspartiklar i luften. De känner inte av värme, 
lågor eller gas. Denna brandvarnare är utformad 
för att ge en tydligt hörbar varning om en brand är 
under utveckling. Vissa bränder är dock explosions-
artade, avsiktliga eller orsakade av slarv eller andra 
anledningar. Under dessa omständigheter kan det 
hända att rök inte når enheten tillräckligt snabbt för 
att säkerställa en säker utrymning.

9. Även om vi vidtar alla försiktighetsåtgärder när vi 
väljer komponenter och material till denna brand-
varnare så har alla brandvarnare sina begränsningar. 
Av denna anledning måste du testa brandvarnaren 
varje vecka och byta ut enheten vart tionde år. 
Brandvarnare skyddar inte liv eller egendom från 
brand, den varnar bara de inneboende, så husägare 
och hyresgäster bör försäkra sina liv och egendom.

Pausläget förhindrar tillfälligt larmkretsen att upptäcka 
rök under cirka 10 minuter, detta genom att minska en-
hetens känslighet. Denna funktion kan användas för att 
minimera störande falsklarm när ett känt larmtillstånd 
inträffar, såsom rök från matlagning eller en öppen spis 
som eventuellt kan ha aktivera larmet.
När larmet upptäcker rök, tryck på testknappen på 
enheten i minst 5 sekunder för att tysta enheten och 
aktivera pausläge, larmet förblir tyst i cirka 10 minuter.
Brandvarnaren återställs automatiskt efter cirka 10 mi-
nuter. Om det fortfarande finns förbränningspartiklar 
efter denna period kommer brandvarnaren att åter ak-
tivera larmet igen. Pausläget kan upprepas tills luften 
har rensats från rök. Pausläget är extremt användbart i 
ett kök eller andra områden som är utsatta för störan-
de larm som initieras av brännbara partiklar.
VARNING: Innan du aktiverar pausläge, identifiera 
källan till röken och se till att det är säkert att använda 
paus alternativet.
FARA: Om detektorn skickar pulserande larm konstant 
och inte på grund av ett test, har enheten reagerat på 
rök!
LJUDET FRÅN LARMET KRÄVER DIN OMEDELBARA 
UPPMÄRKSAMHET OCH HANDLING!
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S V E N S K
B R U K S A N V I S N I N G

Batteridriven Optiskt Brandvarnare
modell DS110

Installation

Pausläge

Viktig säkerhetsinformation

Produktspecifikation
Driftström:  <6uA(viloström)
   < 100mA(fullt larm)
Alarm volym:  > 85 dB (A) på 3 m
Alarm känslighet:  0,100 - 0,160 dB/m
Driftstemperatur:  0 °C - 40 °C
Driftfuktighet:  < 93 %
Varningar:  Batteri och fel
Paus funktion:  Ja under 10 minuter
Ljud och ljus mönster: Pip 0.5s - Paus 0.5s
   Pip 0.5s - Paus 0.5s
   Pip 0.5s - Paus 1.5s
Överensstämmer med: EN14604:2005/
   AC:2008

Aktivering första gången
Tryck på testknappen och håll den intryckt i cirka 3 
sekunder tills LED-indikatorn tänds och släpp sedan 
testknappen omedelbart. Brandvarnaren avger ett 
pip för att indikera att enheten nu är aktiverad. Det 
är inte möjligt att avaktivera brandvarnaren efter 
denna åtgärd!
Notera: Om inget ljud genereras är brandvarnaren 
inte korrekt aktiverad och skall inte användas!

Test
Direkt efter första aktiveringen. Testa enheten för 
att säkerställa korrekt funktion genom att trycka 
ned testknappen i minst 5 sekunder, vilket utlöser 
larmet om de elektroniska kretsarna, ljudgivaren och 
batteriet fungerar korrekt. Om inget larm, oregelbun-
det eller låg ljudvolym* kan enheten vara defekt. Se 
avsnittet ”Felsökning” för en lösning.
Använd aldrig öppen låga för att testa ditt larm, 
du kan skada larmet eller antända brännbart 
material och starta en brand!
VARNING: På grund av larmets ljudvolym (på över 
85 decibel) ska du alltid stå en armlängds avstånd 
från enheten när du testar.
NOTERA: Veckovis provning rekommenderas!
* Ljudtrycket kommer att öka (stiga) efter sex ljudsig-

naler till över 85 dB(A) iaktta försiktighet.

Felsökning

Problem                                 Åtgärd

Brandvarnaren ljuder 
inte vid testning.

Försök att aktivera 
enheten! Om det inte 
fungerar byt ut den mot 
en ny brandvarnare.

Om brandvarnaren klick-
ar tillsammans med ett 
kort rött sken en gång 
var 40:e sekund.

Låg batterinivå! Byt ut 
mot en ny brandvarnare. 
Varning för lågt batteri 
går att tysta i 10 timmar 
med testknappen.

Felindikering! Om 
brandvarnaren klickar 
som vid lågt batteri 
men har ytterligare ett 
kort rött sken efter 16 
sekunder. 

Rengör brandvarnaren 
enligt avsnittet Under-
håll och rengöring. Om 
problemet kvarstår byt 
till en ny brandvarnare.

Brandvarnare gör 
oönskade larm periodvis 
eller när boende lagar 
mat, duschar etc.

Tryck på testknappen för 
att pausa larmet. Rengör 
brandvarnaren. Se 
avsnittet Underhåll och 
rengöring. Flytta brand-
varnaren till ny plats och 
tryck på testknappen.

Larmet låter annorlunda 
än vid normal drift.

Rengör brandvarnaren. 
Se avsnittet Underhåll 
och rengöring. Om det 
finns fel under garantiti-
den kan du kontakta din 
återförsäljare, om inte, 
byt ut den mot en ny 
brandvarnare.

Brandvarnare bör om möjligt installeras i alla rum 
(förutom badrum och kök) och i alla andra delar av 
hemmet, för att säkerställa att de boende kan höra 
och svara på larmet. För minsta möjliga skydd bör du 
montera ett larm i korridoren mellan vardagsrummet 
och sovrummet. Placera enheten så nära bostadsom-
rådena som möjligt för att säkerställa att larmet är 
hörbart i alla sovrum.
Tänk på att om du sover med dörren stängd och 
laddar utrustning i rummet rekommenderar vi 
starkt att du installerar en rökdetektor i detta 
område och inte utanför.
Ett typiskt enplanshus:
Installera brandvarnare i taket i varje sovrum och i 
angränsande hall. Om hallen är mer än 12 meter lång, 
installera en brandvarnare i varje ände. Om det finns 
källare, montera en brandvarnare i källartaket, längst 
ner i trapphuset.
Ett typiskt flervåningshus:
Installera brandvarnare i taket i varje sovrum och i 
angränsande hall. Om hallen är mer än 12 meter lång, 
installera en brandvarnare i varje ände. Installera en 
brandvarnare överst i ett trapphus från första till 
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Installationssteg: (Se bild 4)
- Använd personlig skyddsutrustning och var noga 

med att inte borra i dolda vatten- eller elledningar.
- Ta bort låspluggen från monteringsplattan (använd 

vid behov en skruvmejsel för detta) om ni vill 
använda den.

- Placera takfästet på önskad monteringsplats och 
markera monteringshålen med penna.

- Om betong eller gipsskiva, borra två hål med dia-
meter 5 mm.

- Knacka in plastpluggarna i hålen med en hammare.
- Sätt in skruvarna genom fästet och dra åt dem 

ordentligt i plastpluggarna
- Montera larmet på fästet och vrid larmet medurs, 

tills det låser fast.
- Om du vill säkra brandvarnaren, sätt i låspluggen i 

hålet mellan monteringsplattan och brandvarnaren.
- Aktivera enheten och tryck sedan på testknappen. 

Om ingen respons, följ avsnittet Felsökning.
- Om du har några frågor angående installationen kan 

du kontakta din återförsäljare. 

VARNING: För att förhindra personskador genom att 
enheter faller ner, måste enheten fästas säkert i taket 
i enlighet med monteringsanvisningen. Användning 
av magnetiska fästelement rekommenderas inte, vid 
behov använd dubbelhäftande tejp mellan taket och 
takfästet.

Statusindikeringar
Standbystatus: Röd lysdiod blinkar en gång var 40:e 
sekund för att indikera att brandvarnaren fungerar 
korrekt (övervakningsläge)
Alarm & Teststatus: När testknappen trycks in eller 
när brandvarnaren känner av förbränningspartiklar 
går den i larm (konstant pulserande ljud), den röda 
lysdioden kommer upprepat att blinka en gång per 
sekund. LED-indikeringen och pulserande larm fort-
sätter tills luften är rökfri eller testknappen släpps.

Status för låg batterispänning: Ett intermittent 
klick tillsammans med ett blink från lysdioden en 
gång var 40:e sekund.
Felstatus: Ett intermittent klick tillsammans med ett 
blink från lysdioden en gång var 40:e sekund plus en 
extra röd blink från lysdioden 16 sekunder senare.

andra våningen och på samma sätt vid fler våningar.
Installera inte brandvarnare enligt nedan:

1. Nära apparater eller i områden där normala förbrän-
ningspartiklar förekommer regelbundet (kök, nära 
ugnar, gasdrivna varmvattenberedare, eldstäder), 
använd istället värmelarm för dessa områden.

2. Vid hög luftfuktighet, som i badrum eller områden 
nära diskmaskiner eller tvättmaskiner, vid installa-
tion alltid minst 3 meter från dessa områden.

3. Installera minst 3 meter från till eller frånlufts-don. 
Luften kan blåsa eller dra bort rök från detektorn 
och försena larmet.

4. Du kan uppleva minskad batterikapacitet och irrite-
rande falsklarm i rum där temperaturen kan sjunka 
under 0 °C eller stiga över 40 °C, eller då det råder 
en luftfuktighet högre än 93 %. 

5. I extremt dammiga, smutsiga eller insektsangripna 
områden kan fria partiklar störa brandvarnarens 
funktion och skapa irriterande falsklarm.

Var är den bästa installationsplatsen:
• Först måste du installera ett larm i sovrummet och 

längs med utrymningsvägarna. Vid flera sovrum ska 
du om möjligt installera en varnare i varje sovrum.

• Installera minst en varnare i trappan och en på varje 
våning.

• Rök och värme sprider sig horisontellt efter att ha 
stigit till taket, så installera larmet mitt i taket på 
vanliga bostäder.

• Om larmet inte kan installeras i mitten av taket 
använd alltid ett avstånd på 50 cm från vägg och 
hörn, se bild 1.

• Om längden på rummet eller hallen är över 12 meter 
måste du installera flera larm på platsen.

• I rum med tak-lutningar högre än 1 m ska brandvar-
naren placeras i delen med högst takhöjd. Om du 
installerar en brandvarnare i lutande tak, sadeltak 
eller katedral-tak, placera enheten mellan 50 cm och 
150 cm från takets högsta punkt, se bild 2.

• För en en-plans bostad eller flervånings bostad, se 
bild 3.

Öva utrymning
Förbered dig på att agera om en brandvarnare 
larmar. Er omedelbara handling kan vara avgörande. 
Gör en utrymningsplan för familjen med alla personer 
i hushållet och utöva dessa åtgärder regelbundet.

1. Utsätt alla för ljudet av en brandvarnare och förklara 
vad ljudet betyder. Kontrollera samtidigt så alla 
boende hör signalen tydligt från alla sovplatser.

2. Bestäm två möjliga utgångar från varje rum och följ 
utrymningsvägen utanför.

3. Instruera att lämna personliga tillhörigheter bakom 
dig och bara ta med det viktigaste.

4. Lär alla personer att känna på dörrarna innan de 
öppnas för att undvika att springa in i ett rum med 
utvecklad brand. Instruera dem att inte öppna 
dörren och istället använda en alternativ utrym-
ningsväg.

5. Lär även personerna att krypa längs golvet för att 
hålla sig under farlig rök, ångor och gaser om så 
behövs.

6. Bestäm en säker återsamlingsplats för alla medlem-
mar utanför byggnaden.

Vad man ska göra vid brand

Deltronic Security AB garanterar dig som köpare, att 
det bifogade larmet kommer att vara fritt från defek-
ter i material, utförande eller design vid normal an-
vändning och service under en period av 10 år. Denna 
garanti kan inte överlåtas. Vårt ansvar gentemot dig, 
enligt denna garanti är begränsat till att reparera eller 
byta ut någon del som vi finner vara defekt i material, 
utförande eller design, kostnadsfritt för kunden, detta 
gäller när man skickar in larmet med bevis på inköps-
datum, porto betalt till adress som anges nedan. 
Villkoren i denna garanti gäller inte under följande 
omständigheter:
Om larmet har modifierats, demonterats, konta-
minerats, skadats, försummats eller på annat sätt 
missbrukats eller ändrats efter inköpsdatumet, eller 
om det inte fungerar på grund av felaktig placering, 
installation eller skada orsakad av att de medföljan-
de instruktionerna inte följs. Det riktas specifikt till 
användarnas uppmärksamhet att längre larmperioder 
kommer att förkorta larmets livslängd, under vilken 
tid larmet kommer att ha gett värdefullt skydd, inga 
anspråk under garantin kommer att beviljas. Den 
10-åriga garantin är endast baserad på övervakningslä-
ge, inklusive veckovisa tester.
Deltronic Security AB:s ansvar, som härrör från 
försäljningen av detta larm eller enligt villkoren i denna 
garanti, ska inte i något fall överstiga kostnaden för 
utbyte av larmet.
Deltronic Security AB ska inte i något fall hållas 
ansvarigt för följdförluster eller skador till följd av fel i 
larmet eller brott mot denna eller någon annan garanti, 
uttrycklig eller underförstådd, eller för skada orsakad 
av underlåtenhet att följa de tillhandahållna instruktio-
nerna. Denna garanti påverkar inte dina lagstadgade 
rättigheter.

Produktgaranti

1. Få inte panik och håll dig lugn.
2. Lämna byggnaden så snabbt som möjligt. Rör 

vid dörrar för att känna om de är varma innan du 
öppnar dem. Använd en alternativ utrymningsväg 
vid behov. Kryp längs golvet och stanna inte för att 
plocka upp personliga tillhörigheter.

3. Möt upp vid återsamlingsplatsen utanför byggna-
den och kontrollera närvaron.

4. Ring räddningstjänsten utanför byggnaden.
5. Gå aldrig tillbaka in i en brinnande byggnad. Vänta 

på att räddningstjänsten kommer.
Notera: Dessa riktlinjer kommer att hjälpa dig i 
händelse av en brand, men för att öka förståelsen och 
hastigheten på en säker utrymning, träna brandsä-
kerhetsregler och lär er förhindra farliga situationer 
regelbundet.

Deltronic Security AB
E A Rosengrens gata 4
SE-421 31 Västra Frölunda
info@deltronic.se
www.deltronic.se
Tel: +46 (0)31-14 08 00
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Underhåll och rengöring
Förutom veckovis testning kräver larmet periodisk 
rengöring för att ta bort damm, smuts och skräp. 
Rengör larmet minst en gång i månaden eller med 
jämna mellanrum. Dammsug alla sidor av brandvarna-
ren med en dammsugare och använd den mjuka bor-
sten. Se till att alla ventiler är fria från skräp. Använd 
en fuktig trasa för att rengöra locket på larmet.

Detta larm har en varningsfunktion för lågt bat-
teri som kan få larmet att klicka var 40:e sekund 
kombinerat med en röd LED-indikering i upp till 30 
dagar, om detta händer byt ut enheten mot en ny 
brandvarnare så snart som möjligt.
VIKTIGT: Försök inte att ta bort locket för att ren-
göra insidan. Det finns inga servicebara delar inuti. 
Detta kommer att påverka din rätt att göra anspråk 
på garanti.
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